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I. INTRODUCTION1

2

Q. Please state your name and business address.3

A. My name is Raymond E. Pilapil.  My business address is 527 East Capitol4

Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701.5

6

Q. What is your present position and its responsibilities?7

A. I am presently employed as an Economic Analyst in the Water Department,8

Financial Analysis Division of the Illinois Commerce Commission9

(Commission).  My responsibilities include reviewing and analyzing tariff10

filings related to rules and regulations, conducting comprehensive11

compliance inspections, evaluating and performing cost of service studies12

(COSS) and rate design, and presenting expert witness testimony at13

Commission hearings for investor owned water and sewer utilities.14

15

Q. Please describe your professional experience in the regulatory field.16

A. I have been employed by the Commission since March 1, 2000.  Prior to this17

time I worked at the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) for18

ten years as a Public Service Administrator (PSA), Leadworker, and19

Environmental Protection Engineer I, II, and III.  My responsibilities as a PSA20

included managing a unit of ten engineers in the review and21
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issuance of Emission Reduction Market System applications and Clean Air22

Act permits under Title V of the 1990 Amendments to the Clean Air Act.23

24

Q. Are you a member of any professional organizations?25

A. I am a member of the American Water Works Association.26

27

Q. What is your educational background?28

A. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Ceramic Engineering from the29

University of Illinois in Urbana-Champaign, Illinois in December of 1989.30

31

Q. Have you previously provided expert testimony in regulatory32

matters?33

A. I have been an expert witness in different types of hearings at the Illinois EPA34

including a permit appeal hearing, Prevention of Significant Deterioration35

hearing, Federally Enforceable State Operating Permit hearing, Clean Air36

Act Permit hearing, and several controversial public hearings.37

38



Docket Nos. 00-0337/00-0338/00-0339 Consolidated
ICC Staff Exhibit 5.00

3

Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding?39

A. Consumers Illinois Water Company (CIWC or Company) has filed revised40

tariff sheets seeking a general rate increase in water rates for the Kankakee41

Water Division, Vermilion County Water Division (Vermilion) and the42

Woodhaven Water Division (Woodhaven).43

44

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?45

A. The purpose of my testimony is to submit my analysis of the Company’s46

proposed tariffs as they relate to cost of service and rate design for47

Vermilion and Woodhaven.  My analysis is not intended to determine48

whether the total annual revenues being sought by the Company are49

appropriate.50

51

Q. Please explain how your testimony is organized.52

A. My testimony labeled Staff Exhibit 5.00 is organized as follows:53

I. Introduction54

II. Total Revenues and Sales55

III. Embedded Cost of Service and Revenue Sheet56

IV. Rate Design57

V. Miscellaneous Issues58

Appendix A - Narrative Description of ECOSS Methodology59
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Schedule 5.01 - Staff Computation of Revenues - Vermilion60

Schedule 5.01A - Cost of Service Study - Vermilion61

Schedule 5.01B - Bill Comparison - Vermilion62

Schedule 5.02 - Staff Computation of Proforma Present Revenues -63

Woodhaven64

Schedule 5.02A - Staff Computation of Proforma Proposed Revenues65

and Revenue Requirement - Woodhaven66

Schedule 5.02B - Bill Comparison - Woodhaven67

68

II. TOTAL REVENUES AND SALES69

70

Q. What test year is the Company proposing to use for cost of service71

purposes?72

A. The Company is proposing to use a future test year ending December 31,73

2001 for Vermilion and Woodhaven.74

75

Q. Do you agree with the usage levels proposed by the Company for76

Vermilion and Woodhaven?77

A. Yes, I have examined the Company’s proposed usage levels and they78

appear reasonable.79

80
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Vermilion81

Q. Have you analyzed the Company’s proforma present and proposed82

revenue for Vermilion?83

A. Yes, I have.  Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01 details Staff’s estimation of84

proforma present and proposed revenues with a resulting adjustment85

reflecting the difference between the Company’s and Staff’s proforma86

present and proposed revenues.87

88

Q. What adjustment are you proposing for proforma present and89

proposed total revenues?90

A. I am proposing a $24,308 adjustment for proforma present revenues and a91

$24,895 adjustment for proforma proposed revenues.92

93

Q. What is the cause of these adjustments?94

A. The bulk of these adjustments result from concerns regarding the Company’s95

Other Revenues.  The Company’s Data Request (DR) response WH/ALL-96

010 includes a detailed breakdown of Other Revenues which is higher than97

the values included in CIWC Exhibit 12, Schedule E-5, Page 2.  Therefore,98

the values from the DR response were used with an estimation of proforma99

proposed revenues, resulting in the100
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adjustments of Other Revenues.  The balance of the adjustments result from101

rounding differences.102

103

Woodhaven104

Q. Have you analyzed the Company’s proforma present and proposed105

revenue for Woodhaven?106

A. Yes, I have.  Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.02 and 5.02A details Staff’s107

estimation of proforma present and proposed revenues with a resulting108

adjustment reflecting the difference between the Company’s and Staff’s109

proforma present and proposed revenues.110

111

Q. What adjustment are you proposing for proforma present and112

proposed total revenues?113

A. I am proposing a $42,179 adjustment for proforma present revenues and a114

$45,888 adjustment for proforma proposed revenues.115

116

Q. What is the cause of these adjustments?117

A. The bulk of these adjustments result from concerns regarding the Company’s118

Other Revenues.  The Company’s DR response WH/ALL-010 includes a119

detailed breakdown of Other Revenues which is much higher than the values120

included in the CIWC Exhibit 13, Schedule E-5.121
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Therefore, the values from the DR response were used with an estimation of122

proforma proposed revenues resulting in the adjustments of Other Revenues.123

The rest of the adjustments result from the Company’s errors in using an124

incorrect rate when calculating the Customer Charges.125

126

III. EMBEDDED COST OF SERVICE STUDY AND REVENUE SHEET127

128

Vermilion129

Q. Please describe the purpose of a COSS in determining rates for utility130

service.131

A. A COSS is performed to allocate costs among all customer classes to132

determine each customer class’ respective cost responsibility for the costs133

imposed on the utility by that specific customer class.134

135

Q. What methodology did you use in preparing your COSS for Vermilion.136

A. The COSS uses the Base-Extra Capacity method of cost allocation to137

distribute costs to customer classes.  The Base-Extra Capacity method is138

the same methodology employed in the Company’s last rate case (Docket139

No. 97-0351), which was approved by the Commission.  A more detailed140
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explanation of embedded cost studies is outlined in Staff Exhibit 5.00,141

Appendix A.142

143

Q. Did the Company submit a COSS for Vermilion?144

A. No, they did not.145

146

Q. Did you prepare a COSS for Vermilion?147

A. Yes, I prepared a COSS for Vermilion which is identified as Staff Exhibit148

5.00 Schedule 5.01A.149

150

Q. Please provide a brief explanation of your COSS for Vermilion.151

A. The COSS is based on the Company’s proposed revenue requirement and152

details the Company’s total revenues at proforma present and  proposed153

rates.  Plant cost and operation and maintenance expenses were allocated154

between metered customers to determine the total revenues needed from155

each class of customers.156

157

The COSS I prepared, identified as Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01A,158

consists of the following:159

160
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Pages 1 and 2 Revenue at Company’s Present and Proposed Rates161

and Staff’s Proposed rates162

Page 3 Demand Factors163

Page 4 Allocation to Cost Functions164

Page 5 and 6 Plant in Service Allocation165

Page 7 thru 10 Revenue Requirement Allocation166

Page 11 Customer Group Allocation Factors167

Page 12 Percent and Revenue Allocation to Customer Groups168

Page 13 Fire Protection Allocation and Rates169

Page 14 Public Fire Protection Surcharge170

Page 15 Equivalent Meters and Services171

Page 16 Depreciation Expense Allocation172

Page 17 Explanation of Allocation Codes173

174

The calculation and summary of total revenues at the Company's present and175

proposed rates, as well as my recommended rates for each customer class,176

are set forth on Pages 1 and 2.177

178

The class relative cost-of-service figures, excluding Fire Protection, appear179

in the row "Percent Cost of Service" under “PER STAFF” on Page  2, for180

each customer class.  For example, these figures show that the181
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Vermilion Residential class will provide revenues equal to 104.2 percent of182

its calculated cost-of-service.183

184

The Demand Factors for Maximum Day ("Max Day") and Maximum Hour185

("Max Hour"), for customer classes and Fire Protection, and the million186

gallons per day ("MGD") pumpage and consumption numbers are listed on187

Page 3.  These factors represent the Max Day and Max Hour water usage188

relative to the average usage.  The Demand Factors allocate costs to the189

customer classes and to Fire Protection.  The allocation amounts are on190

Pages 11 and 12.  The water usage and pumpage amounts in MGD are191

used to allocate plant in service and operation and maintenance ("O&M")192

expenses to the plant's Base, Max Day and Max Hour functions.193

194

Page 4 contains a numerical listing, in percentages, of cost allocation codes195

for the embedded cost of service study (ECOSS).  For example, an account196

assigned an allocation Code 3 would be allocated 59.12 percent to Base197

Cost and 40.88 percent to Max Hour Cost.198

199

Allocation of Net Plant in Service to the Base Cost, Max Day, Max Hour,200

Billing, Meters, Services, and Fire Protection categories is shown on Page201

5 and 6.  Page 6 also shows the percentage allocations for the Net Plant202
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in Service categories.  These percentages are then used to allocate Utility203

Operating Income, Other Taxes, and Income Taxes to the various plant204

functions on Page 9.205

206

The allocation of Total Revenue Requirement, i.e., total Operations and207

Maintenance (O&M), Depreciation, Other Taxes, Income Taxes and Utility208

Operating Income to the Base Cost, Extra Capacity, Customer Costs, and209

Fire Protection functions is shown on Pages 7-10.  The total revenue210

requirement is located at the bottom of Page 9 on the line entitled "DIRECT211

CUSTOMER REVENUES".  The "TOTAL REVENUES ALLOCATED TO212

SMALL MAINS", is on Page 10.  The Direct Customer Revenues and Total213

Revenues Allocated to Small Mains are used to calculate the Cost of Service214

at the bottom of Page 2.215

216

The cost-of-service allocation percentages for the customer classes and fire217

protection are summarized on Page 11.  The allocation percentages are218

derived from annual consumption, the demand factors, listed on Page 3, the219

number of monthly bills, and the number of monthly equivalent meters and220

services.  For example, on Page 11 Residential usage is calculated to be221

2.672 MGD.  That amount is 40.15 percent of total system usage.  Therefore,222

40.15 percent of total Base Cost is assigned to223
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the Residential class.  Multiplying the Residential's Max Day factor of 2.25224

MGD (from Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01A, Page 3) by the Average Day225

of 2.672 MGD  produces the Residential's Max Day usage of 6.013 MGD.226

The difference between the Max Day and Average Day is the Excess of227

3.341 MGD for the residential class.  The Residential Excess of 3.341 MGD228

is 53.41 percent of the total Excess usage over Average Day usage, and is229

used to allocate the Residential's share of total Max Day costs.230

231

The percent allocation of costs to the primary customer classes and Fire232

Protection, the total cost-of-service, and the cost-of-service according to233

each customer class are on Page 12.  The calculation of Public Fire234

Protection and Private Fire Protection cost-of-service is on Page 13.  Public235

Fire Protection Rates are on Page 14.236

237

The number of equivalent meters and service lines and their capacity ratios238

are on Page 15.  Distribution of customer costs by equivalent meter and239

service ratios recognizes that meter and service costs vary, depending on240

considerations such as size of service pipe, materials used, locations of241

meters, and other local characteristics for various sized meters as compared242

to 5/8" meters and services.  The number of243
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equivalent meters and services (i.e. based on meter ratios) assists in244

allocating costs assigned for recovery in the customer charges.  This is245

necessary to adjust the units of service for each customer class as indexed246

against the smallest meter size.  Therefore, customers are allocated a247

charge that reflects the costs associated with their particular meter size.248

Equivalent Meters and Services ratios are taken from the AWWA Water249

Meters-Selection, Installation, Testing, and Maintenance Manual (M6), 1972250

Pages 32-33.251

252

The allocation of depreciation expense according to plant account is set forth253

on Page 16 of the COSS.254

255

A brief explanation of COSS allocation codes appears on Page 17 of256

Schedule 1.257

258

Q. Did the Company provide you with a proforma proposed breakdown259

of operation and expense expenses for use in the COSS?260

A. No, they did not.  The company provided me a breakdown of actual 1999261

operation and maintenance expense in DR response REP 1.07 and262

subsequent faxes received August 11, 2000 and August 21,2000.263

264
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Q. How did you calculate the proforma proposed operation and265

maintenance expense expenses for use in the COSS?266

A. I used the following formula to calculate each proforma proposed operation267

and maintenance expense account:268

269

OMp = OMa x OMT1 / OMT2270

271

where:272

OMp = Proforma proposed operation and maintenance expense per273

account.274

OMa = Actual 1999 operation and maintenance expense per account.275

OMT1 = Total proforma proposed operation and maintenance expense from276

CIWC Exhibit 12, Schedule C-1.277

OMT2 = Total actual 1999 operation and maintenance expense from DR278

response REP 1.07.279

280

Woodhaven281

Q. Did the Company submit a COSS for Woodhaven?282

A. No, they did not.283

284
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Q. Did you prepare a COSS for Woodhaven?285

A. No, I did not.286

287

Q. Why not?288

A. Woodhaven has only residential and small commercial customers of which289

99.4% of the customers are unmetered campsites paying the same single290

rate.  The bulk of the remaining customers are support companies for the291

campsites.  Since most of the costs can easily be allocated to one customer292

class (unmetered campsites) and the remaining customers are support293

companies for these campsites, I determined that a COSS was not294

necessary and that an across the board increase to meet the revenue295

requirement is sufficient to determine cost responsibility for each customer296

class.297

298

IV. RATE DESIGN299

300

Vermilion301

Q. Please describe the current rate structure for Vermilion.302

A. The rate structure in Vermilion consists of customer charges based on meter303

size, declining block usage charges, and public and private fire protection for304

metered customers.305
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Q. Is the Company proposing to change this rate structure?306

A. No, they are not.307

308

Q. Do you agree that this current rate structure is appropriate?309

A. Yes, I do.310

311

Q. What changes in rates are the Company proposing for Vermilion?312

A. The Company is proposing an overall 21.75% increase in rates (CIWC313

Exhibit 2, Page 5).314

315

Q. What are your recommendations with respect to the proposed316

increase in customer charges, usage rates, and public and private fire317

protection rates for Vermilion?318

A. I recommend that the monthly customer charges and usage rates be319

increased as shown in the column labeled Staff Rates on the COSS (Staff320

Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01A, Page 1).  These recommended customer321

charges and usage rates are less than those proposed by the Company.  My322

recommendation for private fire protection rates is shown in the row labeled323

Staff under Private Fire Protection Rates on the COSS (Staff Exhibit 5.00,324

Schedule 5.01A, Page 2).   My recommendation for public fire protection325

rates is shown in the columns labeled Monthly Rates on the326
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COSS (Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01A, Page 14).  These recommended327

increases were based on the results of the COSS which allocated capital328

costs and operation and maintenance expenses incurred by the Company to329

provide water service to the customers.330

331

If the Commission adopts a revenue requirement which differs from Staff’s332

proposed revenue requirement, and the change in revenue requirement333

request is relatively minor, 5% or less, I recommend that the usage rates for334

all customer classes except for Large General Service be changed by a335

uniform percentage to generate the desired revenue.  If the change is larger, I336

recommend that the customer charges and usage charges for all customer337

classes except for Large General Service be adjusted to reflect cost of338

service.339

340

Q. What has the Company proposed for their Large General Service341

customer, Devro-Teepak (Teepak), in Vermilion?342

A. The Company is proposing a 2.5% increase for Teepak (CIWC Exhibit 12,343

Schedule E-3, Page 5).344

345
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Q. Has Teepak provided evidence that they are capable of constructing346

an alternative water supply source at a cost that would require a347

lower rate to avoid Teepak from discontinuing water purchases from348

Consumers?349

A. Teepak has submitted testimony and updated Exhibit 1A and 3A previously350

presented in Docket No 97-0351, based on current cost and inflation351

estimates which reasonably demonstrates that they have investigated the352

feasibility of constructing an alternative water supply (DR Response REP353

1.12).  Furthermore, Teepak has stated that “if the Large Service Rate354

approved by the Commission, increases by more than 2.5%, Devro-Teepak355

would begin detailed engineering to proceed with construction of its own356

water system.  If Devro-Teepak is given a 0% to 2.5% increase in the Large357

General Service Rate filed, Devro-Teepak would stay on the system.” (DR358

Response REP 1.12, Exhibit 2, Page 5-6).359

360

Q. What are you proposing for Large General Service?361

A. Teepak purchases approximately 15% of the water sold in the Vermilion362

service area, consuming 420 million gallons (DR Response REP 1.12,363

Exhibit 2, Page 5-6).  In addition, they have already demonstrated in the last364

two rate cases (Docket Nos. 97-0351 and 94-0270), as well as this rate365

case, for Vermilion that they are ready and able to construct an366
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alternative water supply and cease purchasing water from Consumers.367

Therefore, since the proposed rate will exceed out of pocket cost by a very368

considerable margin, I agree with Consumers proposed increased rate of369

2.5% for Large General Service, to relieve the remaining ratepayers from370

seeing a significant rate increase if Teepak were to cease purchasing water371

from Consumers.  Simply stated, the remaining rate payers benefit from372

Teepak remaining on the system at a less than full cost of service rate since373

Teepak will still make a significant contribution to fixed cost.374

375

Q. Please identify Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01B.376

A. Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.01B is a bill comparison for a typical customer377

being served by Vermilion through a 5/8 meter.  Specifically, this schedule378

compares the current monthly bill, Company’s proposed monthly bill, and379

Staff’s proposed monthly bill showing the dollar increase and percent380

increase.381

382

Woodhaven383

Q. Please describe the current rate structure for Woodhaven.384

A. The rate structure in Woodhaven consists of a single charge for unmetered385

campsites.  For residential and commercial customers the rate386
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structure consists of a customer charge and a single block usage charge for387

all metered customers.388

389

Q. Is the Company proposing to change this rate structure?390

A. No, they are not.391

392

Q. Do you agree that the current rate structure is appropriate?393

A. Yes, I do.394

395

Q. What changes in rates are the Company proposing for Woodhaven?396

A. The Company is proposing an overall 57.7% increase in rates (CIWC Exhibit397

4, Page 4 and 9) and an increase in the Non Sufficient Funds check charge398

(CIWC Exhibit 5.00, Schedule E-3).399

400

Q. What are your recommendations with respect to the proposed401

increase in customer charges and usage rate for Woodhaven?402

A. My recommended customer charges and usage rates are shown in the403

column labeled Rate under Revenue Requirement on Staff Exhibit 5.00,404

Schedule 5.02A.  I have recommended the customer charges and usage405

rates be increased less than the Company proposed.406

407
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If the Commission adopts a revenue requirement which differs from Staff’s408

proposed revenue requirement, I recommend that the customer charge and409

usage charges for all customer classes be changed by a uniform percentage410

to generate the desired revenue.411

412

Q. Please identify Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.02B.413

A. Staff Exhibit 5.00, Schedule 5.02B is a bill comparison for a typical customer414

being served by Woodhaven.  Specifically, this schedule compares the415

current monthly bill, Company’s proposed monthly bill, and Staff’s proposed416

monthly bill showing the dollar increase and percent increase.417

418

IV. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES419

420

Vermilion421

Q. Please describe the Company’s proposal concerning the Non422

Sufficient Funds check charge for Vermilion.423

A. The Company’s current tariffs provide for a $15.00 charge (ILL.C.C. No. 32,424

Original Sheet No. 14) for checks returned to the Company for non sufficient425

funds (NSF).  The Company proposes the same $15.00 charge426
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to be listed on a different sheet (Proposed ILL.C.C. No. 32, First Revised427

Sheet No. 2) on the Schedule of Rates for Water Service.428

429

Q. What are your recommendations with respect to the NSF check430

charge in Vermilion?431

A. The Company did not request a change in the amount of the NSF check432

charge, but only requests an additional listing of the same charge in the433

Schedule of Rates for Water Service.  I support listing the NSF check charge434

of $15.00 in the new location, but in order to avoid duplication and confusion435

in future rate cases, I recommend that the Company be required by the436

Commission to revise ILL.C.C. No.32, Original Sheet No. 14 to remove the437

NSF check charge.438

439

Q. Please describe the Company’s proposal concerning the440

reconnection service fee for Vermilion.441

A. The Company’s current tariffs provide for a $25.00 charge (ILL.C.C. No. 32,442

Original Sheet No. 14) for reconnection of service.  The Company proposes443

the same $25.00 charge with revised language to be listed on a different444

sheet (Proposed ILL.C.C. No. 32, First Revised Sheet No. 2) on the445

Schedule of Rates for Water Service.  The revised language includes the446

following statement “A $25.00 service fee or actual costs…”.447
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Q. What are your recommendations with respect to the reconnection service448

fee in Vermilion?449

A. The Company did not request a change in the amount of the reconnection450

service fee, but only requests an additional listing of the same charge in the451

Schedule of Rates for Water Service along with revised language.  I support452

listing the reconnection service fee of $25.00 in the new location, but in order453

to avoid duplication and confusion in future rate cases, I recommend that the454

Company be required by the Commission to revise ILL.C.C. No.32, Original455

Sheet No. 14 to remove the reconnection service fee.  I disagree with456

including the statement “or actual costs” on the tariff sheet for the457

reconnection service fee.  Inclusion of this language would allow the458

Company to adjust the reconnection service fee at their discretion without459

ever having to come in for Commission approval to raise this fee again.460

Therefore, I recommend that the statement “or actual costs” be removed from461

proposed ILL.C.C. No. 32, First Revised Sheet No. 2.462

463

Q. Have you analyzed the proposed Infrastructure System Improvement464

Service Charge (ISIC) charge for Vermilion in CIWC Exhibit 12,465

Schedule E-2?466

A. No, I have not.  The proposed Infrastructure System Improvement Service467

Charge has been analyzed by Staff Witness Thomas R. Stack in Staff Exhibit468

4.00.469
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470

Woodhaven471

Q. Please describe the Company’s proposal for increasing the Non472

Sufficient Funds check charge for Woodhaven.473

A. The Company’s current tariffs provide for a $5.00 charge for checks returned474

to the Company for non sufficient funds.  The Company proposes to increase475

the NSF charge to $15.00 to reflect actual cost to the Company associated476

with processing a returned check and to ensure that these costs are477

assigned to the responsible customers.478

479

Q. What are your recommendations with respect to the NSF check480

charge in Woodhaven?481

A. The Company has provided a breakdown of cost associated with processing482

a returned check (CIWC Exhibit 5.00, Page 10) which supports a charge of483

$15.00.  In addition, the company has requested consistency with the $15.00484

NSF charge approved for other Divisions of the Company in Docket Nos.485

95-0342 and 95-0307 (consolidated), Docket No. 97-0351, and Docket No.486

98-0632.  After reviewing the breakdown of487
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cost and considering the Company’s request for consistency, I support the488

proposal to increase the NSF check charge to $15.00 for Woodhaven.489

490

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?491

A. Yes, it does.492
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APPENDIX A

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF ECOSS METHODOLOGY

SUMMARY

In general, the objectives of an embedded cost of service study (ECOSS) are to

functionalize a utility's revenue requirement into basic categories and allocate those costs

across rate classes to determine each class’ cost of service.  Rates can then be designed

to recover the cost to serve each customer class.  In the water industry, ECOSS is utilized

as the main guide to designing rates which are unique to each utility.

The development of water rates, in general, involves the following procedures, described in

the American Water Works Association ("AWWA") Manual M1, "Water Rates," p. vii

(Fourth Edition):

• Determination of the total annual revenue requirements for the period for

which the rates are to be effective.

• Allocation of the total annual revenue requirements to the basic functional

cost components.

• Distribution of the component costs to the various customer classes in

accordance with their requirements for service.
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• Design of water rates that will, recover from each class of customer, within

practical limits, the cost to serve that class of customer.

The following report describes the procedures employed in performing the ECOSS for the

Company.

ECOSS METHODOLOGY

Staff's ECOSS uses the Base-Extra Capacity method described in detail in AWWA's

Water Rates, Manual M1, (Fourth Edition) Pages 11-16, 1991.  This procedure is a

generally accepted and often used method of determining the cost to serve water

customers and thus provides the basis of designing rates for a water utility.

The basic breakdown of cost is the functionalization into operational components.  For a

water utility the three basic types of costs are 1) operation and maintenance ("O&M")

expense 2) depreciation expense and 3) return on capital investment.  This information is

normally readily available from the utility's accounting records.

After the costs are functionalized, they are allocated to four main components 1) base

costs 2) extra capacity costs 3) customer costs and 4) direct fire protection costs.
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• Base costs are those costs that tend to vary with the total quantity of water

used.  These costs also include O&M expenses and capital costs

associated with serving customers under average load conditions.

• Extra capacity costs, and their associated O&M and capital costs, are costs

correlated with meeting usage in excess of average usage.  These costs can

be further subdivided into costs associated with maximum-day extra usage

and maximum-hour extra usage.

• Customer costs encompass those expenditures related to serving a

customer regardless of that customer’s water usage or rate of usage.  These

contain costs associated with meters, services and other customer related

costs.

• Direct fire protection costs are directly applicable to the fire protection

function.

After costs are properly allocated between cost components, the cost of service for each

meter size is determined.  The fixed customer cost of service per meter has three basic

components:

• Equivalent meter costs include those customer costs associated with

meters.
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• Equivalent service costs include those customer costs associated with

services.

• Other customer costs are those costs attributed directly to customers,

divided by the number of bills to obtain a customer charge per bill.  Other

customer costs are non-meter size sensitive with each meter size being

allocated the same per unit charge, regardless of class (i.e. residential,

commercial, industrial etc.).

Equivalent meters and services is a method of assigning costs based on the size of the

meter.  Distribution of customer costs by equivalent meter and service ratios recognizes

that meter and service costs vary, depending on considerations such as size of service

pipe, materials used, locations of meters, and other local characteristics for various sized

meters as compared to 5/8" meters and services.  The number of equivalent meters and

services (i.e. which is based on meter ratios) assists in allocating costs assigned for

recovery in the customer charges.  This is necessary to adjust the units of service for each

customer class as indexed against the smallest meter size.  Therefore, customers are

allocated a charge that reflects the costs associated with their particular meter size.  Actual

cost differentials are taken from the AWWA Water Meters-Selection, Installation, Testing,

and Maintenance Manual (M6), 1972 Page 32-33.


